12

ST [T

fIZR/WAK/AZW/CES/M02433/7
Our Ref TZR/ /AZW/CES/! / 01/07/2014

COMPANIES HQUSE
To the creditors and members

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whilehall Rverside
Leeds LS1 4BN

T +44 {0)113 2455514
F +44 {0)113 246 5055
www grant-thornten co uk

30 June 2014

Dear Sirs

Merchant Corporate Recovery Pic ("MCR’ or "the Company’)

In Liquidation

High Court of Justice No 3459 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as jomt kiquidator of the above company with Kevin ] Hellard on
30 April 2013  accordance wath rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on
the progress of the iquidation for the year ended 29 Apnl 2014 and attach

* Appendx A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 29 Apul 2014

¢ Appendix B, 2 statement of the remuneration charged by the joint iqudators in the penod
30 April 2013 to 29 Apnl 2014 and a statement of expenses mncurred m the period

» Appendix C, an analysts of ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

o Appendx DD, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rghts to
request addittonal information from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

e Append:x E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authomnsed by the Insolvency Practittoners Association to act as
wnsolvency practitoners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Date of mcorporation 30 January 2009
Registered number 06805838
Registered office No 1 Whutehall Riverside, Whitehall Road,

Leeds LS1 4BN

Chartersd Accountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP 1§ 2 Ximiled hahility partner shep regestared in England and Wales, No OC307742 Registered office Grani Thoenlon House Malion Streel, Eusion Square Londan NW1 2EF
Aist of members 1s avalabla from our registered office Grant Thotnlon LK. LLP 1s authonsed and reguisted by the Finaned Conduct Authonty

Grant Thovnton UK LLP 1 a member fim of Geant, Thotnion Intemabonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are nol a worldwids partnership Sennces are delivered by the member firms. GTL and
s member firms are nol agents of and do not obfigate one another and are not lizbla for one another's acts of oMSSINS Pleass seo www grant thomion co uk o further dalals

!!!'!’




23

24

25

26

27

28

Directors ] Holmes (30 Jan 2009 to date)
C Whyte (30 Jun 2009 to 11 Feb 2012)
M Eberhardt {30 Jan 2009 to 27 Jul 2009)

Background

"The principal actvity of the Company was to carry on business as an mvestment company
MCR 1nvested i turnaround businesses, with 1ts mawn focus being on transport companies
(bus and coaches) The Company would generally seek to obtain a debenture over the assets
of the compantes to which finance was provided

I have very limited information regarding the Company's trading activities as no Company
records have been recetved from the directors It 1s therefore not possible to fully reconcile
the position mn connection with the Company’s investments or the sums paid for such
investments Most of the details below ate based upon mformation recetved from investors
and other thitd parttes I have obramed derads of the nvestots from the information filed at
Compantes House, although this information 1s incomplete as full detads are not available

I have been provided with a copy of the Offer Document dated 26 October 2009 (which
appears to be the second 1ssue of the bond offer document which superseded earlier
documents of 12 March and 21 August 2009), detating the investment opportunities 1 a
transport company and a radio group The Company was proposing to rasse £2muilhion to
finance these investments through the tssue of fixed nterest bonds and new ordinary shares

MCR offered the placing of up to 1000 umits (at £2,000 per unit) each consisung of 1,975
9 75% corporate bonds of £1 00 nommnal value and 2,500 ordwnary shares of £0 01 each

The Offer Document was approved by Merchant Capital Limuted (now called 04487961 Ltd)
(MCL) as they were understood to have been FSA registered MCL had a debenture dated 6
July 2009 over the Company's assets, as Security Trustee for the bondholders MCL was
placed mto creditors voluntary hiquidation on 13 February 2013

The Company's filed accounts for the year ended 31 January 2010, indicate that total bonds
of £1,948,683 were 1ssued (after deduction of 1ssue costs £186,292) Ordinary shares of
2,702,500 (£27,025) were also 1ssued to the bondholders as part of the Company's
fundraising

In conjunction with the information recetved from the Company's auditors, Hazelwoods LLP
(Hazelwoods) and the Company's bank statements, 1t appears that a total sum of £1,982,162
was recetved from mvestors (which may have been after deduction of MCL/other costs) A
sum of £657,162 was receved before the Company's bank account was opened on 9 October
2009, from which MCR imnvested £103,000 and £47,500 11 Countryhiner Group Ltd and Your
Media Communication Lid, respectively The net sum of £464,654 (from £657,162) was
transferred to the Company's bank account, after deduction of varous other payments
(interest {£15,802), professional fees, commussions) It appears that these funds were
received from Merchant Legal LLP who were paid funds raised before the tssue of the Offer
Document dated 26 Cctober 2009




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress report

Assets

Investments

The nomunal ledgers provided by Hazelwoods and the Company's draft accounts for the 6
months ended 31 December 2011, disclose the following investments at cost

Company Sum invested

(£)

LM Logistcs Group Lamited 689,647

Countryliner Group Limuted 472,493

Your Media Commurnication Limted 47,500
1209640

LM Logistics Group Limited (LMLG)

LMLG whach was incorpotated on 22 October 2009, was a supplier of warchousing and
logistics services  Both Mr Whyte and Mr Holmes who were appointed directors of this
company on 16 November 2009, resigned on 4/5 March 2010

A nouce to the investors, indicates that on 16 November 2009, MCR had mnvested 102,000
for a 51% shareholding 1 a new holding company [LMLG], which m turn owned 100% of
LM Logstics Lamited and Syntex Logistics Limited  MCR was expecting to provide a
further loan factlity of £398,000

The Company's bank account shows that between 20 November 2009 to 27 Ocrober 2010,
MCR made payments to or on behalf of LMLG of £711,647 LMLG repaid £22,000, leaving
a balance of £689,647 due to the Company

Whilst the Company had obtained a debenture dated 19 November 2009 over LMLG to
secure the funds advanced, it entered mto a deed of prionty with Close Invoice Financing
Limited (Close), whereby MCR's charge ranked behind Close's debenture dated 18 March
2010 Close were providing invoice discounting facihnes to LMLG

LMLG was placed into admunstration on 6 August 2010 with Chantrey Vellacott DFK LLP
by Close The administrauon was concluded on 6 February 2012, with 2 shortfall to Close
The final adminsstrators report stated that the Company would not receive any funds under
ther secured charge

I do not constder that the granting of the deed of prienty to Close adversely affected the
Company's position, i view of the imnvoice discounting facility provided by Close

Countryliner Group Limuted (CGL)

CGL which was mncorporated on 29 June 2009 15 a holding company that mnvested in bus and
coach operators Both Mr Whyte and Mr Holmes were appointed directors of this company
on 4 August 2009 Mr Whyte resigned as a director on 14 Januvary 2010




39

310

in

312

313

314

315

316

The Company's notice to mvestors states that on 5 August 2009, MCR had signed 1ts first
deal to make an advance and acquire 2 majonty stake in a group of transport compantes 1n
the South of England MCR had mvested £200,000 for a 51% stake in a new holding
company [CGLJ, which had acquured 100% of the group and were to provide a working
capiral facility of up to £300,000 This appears to be one of the investment opportunities
detatled 1n the Offer Document of 26 Qctober 2009

The Company's bank account shows that between 30 November 2009 to 2 February 2011,
MCR made payments to or on behalf of CGL of £469,997 A sum of £103,000 had also
been paid towards CGL prior to the opening of the Company's bank account  Therefore,
MCR had paid a total of £572,998, of which CGL had repaid £130,505, leaving 2 balance of
£442,493 due to the Company

CGL's accounts for the year ended 30 September 2010 show that CGL held investments in
six compantes However, five of these companies (detalled below) have subsequently been
placed nto administration or hqudation

Company Date of mnsolvency
C&S Coach Travel Liumited 9 August 2011
Countryliner Lumted 14 December 2012
Counttryliner Coach Hire Limited 15 December 2011
Countryliner Sussex hmited 8 October 2012
RJB (UK) Limuted 1 February 2013

The insolvency practitoners dealing with the above comparues have filed various documents
at Companies House that indicate CGL will not recetve any distribution from these
compantes  As such CGL has wntten off these mvestments

CGL's remamung investrment 1s 1n Willowshy Limiuted which 1s valued at £2 WL's latest
statutory accounts for the year to 31 March 2013 show net habilities of ¢£390,000

Whilst the Company retams the benefit of a debenture dated 13 August 2009, over the assets
of CGL whuch 1s an active company, on present nformation this appears to be worthless
CGL's balance sheet as at 31 March 2013 reveals total net habilities of £59,130

Your Media Communication Limited (YMCL)
The Company's mvestment m YMCL relates to a loan with no equity mvolvement This was
the second investment opportumty referred to 1n the Offer Document 26 October 2009

YMCL entered iquudation on 24 March 2010 and was dissolved on 16 May 2011 The
Company recerved no distubution from the liquidation




Other tnvestments
317 The Company had addittonal investments as detaled below

¢ 75% share capuial of Swiftbus Limited
® 10% share capital of Team Discounts ple

Swiftbus Limited (Swiftbus}
Swnftbus 15 2 dormant company according to thewr accounts filed at Compantes House for the
pertod ended 31 May 2013

("]
p—
[¢.=]

319 Swaftbus also owned 95% shares in Sunray Travel Litmuted (Sunray) which was placed into
administravon on 18 October 2013 wath Antony Batty & Company LLP The admunmistrators'
report indicates that they have accepted an offer of £3,000 for Sunray's 100% shares in
Mentrule Ltd

320 On present informaton, 1t appears unlikely that the Company will make any recovenes from
Swftbus

Team Discounts plc (Team)

321 Team was mncorporated on 10 November 2011, with Mr Whtye and Mr Holmes as directors
MCR was a 10% shareholder upon incorporation According to MCR's letter of 2 Apnt 2012
to investors the Company had purchased 10% of Team's business for £125,000, which they
considered was worth 1n the region of f1mullhon The business was based 1n Europe and was
the off shoot of a large ticketing business based m Holland

322 No other detals are known about Team, which was dissolved on 25 June 2013

investigations
Liberty Capital Limited {Liberty) loan

323 1 understand that the Company made a loan of £125,000 to Liberty, a2 company based mn the
Brinsh Virgin Islands, of which Mr Whyte 1s a director  MCR's bank statement shows a
payment of £125,000 on 3 August 2010, to "W K F Earle'

324 I have been mnformed by Mr Holmes that the Liberty loan was used to develop the business

of a Dutch company (Belbios) Tam currently seekung further mformanon from Mr Holmes
n this regard

325 As previously advised, since no Company records have been received, enquiries were made of
third parties to try and understand the Company's affairs T am currently mnvestigating vartous
payments made to assoaated companies, some of which appear to be m iqudauon, to
understand the nature of these transactions

326 If any creditor has any other details in relation to the Company's assets or constder that there
are other areas that need to be investigated, I should be grateful if they would provide full
details of the same




327

328

329

42

43

44

Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

I am aware that a numbet of investors have made applications to the FSCS to recover funds
invested with the Company I have been informed by some investors that they have
successfully recovered the value of their mvestment, less any interest recewved to date

Liahilities
There are no preferenual creditors

Unsecured creditors

Clauns amounung to £1,319,608 01 have been receved to date As 1t currently appears
unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid, I do not intend to
agree creditors’ claims formally

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

QOn 25 July 2013 the creditors resolved that we draw our remunerauon by reference to our
ume costs and uphfted by 25% You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C
that our tune costs to 17 Aprl 2014 are £70,358 25 consisting of 269 44 hours at an average
charge out rate of £261 13 No fees have been drawn to date

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background informauon regarding the fees of
lirudators can be found at http //www mnsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guwdes to Feesy  Alternatively I will supply this
nformauon by post on request

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade Support staff

(te secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the nme they work on 1t
Details of the houtly charge out rates are as follows

From 1July From 1 July

2013 2012

£ perhour L per hour
Partner/Director 455 - 600 440 - 580
Manager 280 - 455 270 - 440
Other sentor professional 230 - 295 220 - 285
Admuntstrators 155 - 220 150 - 210
Assstants and support staff 145 - 170 140 - 165

In addition, 1 have incurred expenses of £244 28 as indicated 1n Appendix B, none of which
have been billed to date




Other expenses incurred by the joint liguidators

No other espenses have beun incurred at this stage

[ will nest seport to ceditors and members following the next annss ersary of an
appoIntmEnt, ot earher 1f | deem it necessary In the raeantime, should vou have am
quesnons, please contact Andrew Walton on the detalls grven below

T #\;

Yours f'uchlully/ .

for 'md on ‘hehalf of \I<_t'ch'mr Gnrpomtc Recovery Ple

s 7

vy
' ‘//
Tan Richardson

Jotnt Tiquidator

10113 248 2563
1 0113 246 LE28
1 andrew »alton@Buk greom

Fnc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint hquidators' receipts and

payments

Recelpts

Payments
O R Remuneration
ISA Banking Fee

Total payments

Balance of funds

From

30 Apnl 2013
to

29 Apnl 2014

Toral
to
29 Apnl 2014

£

000 000
1,070 00 1,070 00
88 00 88 00
1,158 00 1,158 00

(1,158 00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators 1n the period

Charged/incurred Cumulative  Of which paid to
i pentod of report cha:ged,’:ncurred 29 Apnl 2014
(30 Apnl 2013 to 29 Apnl 2014
to 29 April 2014)
£ £ £
Liquidator's fees

Time costs 70,358 25 70,358 25 000

Expenses
Bordereau 2000 2000 000
Statutory Advertsing 101 52 101 52 000
Land Registry Fees 8700 8700 000
Search Fees 3576 3576 000
244 28 244 28 000
70,602 53 70,602 53 000




oL

“10135Tp 3 Y Furpuodsaiion) S101pasd Aq 1U2s UOREWIOIUT JUIMITAIY
‘sayd1eas Ansidal puef Sunadwon) Ta3Y IO 24 jo sennbua Junpey “TJHS Y ssruezend syl Sunednsaau]

suo
‘fuedwon) sy £q paureiqo Aianoas ayl Sunednssau] ‘s1uaunsaaut s Auedwon) 3y Jo smyels ULMITAY ‘SIUNOIDE uonednsaau]
yueq Jursdfeus pue JururelqQ IUEIUNOIDE JO salmbus Bupjely ‘spI0233 sjueiunoddt Jursdeue pue JuruteiqO
swne Funnpayss pue Furarandyf SI01PSId PaINDIsUN YIm 3ouapuodsairor) SI01TP3D)

STl X ‘Sannp s1ysen) ‘sodey ‘wonegmales pue uonesgnou puoq Supnpn s19338Ww

Juuueld pur vonensrumy,
ATOINIBIG “MDIADT 35T ‘SPIO22T JO aourudlUrEly ‘uoneaynou Juaunwmoddy “dn-1es sanensunupy Buuued osen ¢ P nen PV

y3om jo sajdwexyg ANandy
E£T 192 ST 8S€°0L | ¥ 69 96 SET 09 $90'T | €8'L 85 6£T 06 TYE'EY | 16 08T P81 0S ¥8Z'ST | OP 64 LT 18 5T £99 0ET |e30L
19 892 05 950'6¢ O S+1 00 SST 00 029 0t 0L bt 00 60E'12Z 08 £8 b5 61€ 05 L2141 09 £S 00 000 000 suonediysaauy
06 8kZ SZ 70S'91 OF 99 000 000 000 5B 8E¢ 00 £50'%T 06 85 6L91€ 100 #01°7 S99 00 55% ST b€ SL0 slo1pas)y
Buiuueld pue
T€ 95T 08 6641 b LS 80 91T 09 bbb £8 € 9t vEL Q6 S£6°L 12 ¥E 8097% Q0 £50'9 ST 61 LT ETS 00 9zt S50 uoiesILILpY
ey aey ey 218y ey
AlH AIH AlH ALH AH
bay 3 SJH Bay F SiH Gay 3 SIH Gay N ki SIH bBay 3 S1H
[[=1:30 1032135HIIWPY JAIIND9XT 1abeuely ipuney plepums

UONEWIOJUT 6 IS O

7 xipuaddy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphicatton to a progress report 1 a2 winding-up by the court

M

3
3)

“

(®)

©)

If

(@  within the pertod mentoned in paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors (inchuding the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permmussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 10 writing to the hquudator for further mnformation about
remuneration or expernses set out in the progress report, the hqudator must,
wathun 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The period referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by erther -
{a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the ume ot cost of preparation of the mformation would be excesstve, or
() disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
(1) the Liqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
mformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

()  the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the iquidator 15 the Official Recetver

11




Appendix E

PR Y

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

1

(18

(1B)

@

)

®)

Any secuted creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the perrmission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph {4}

Applicatton by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, m the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropmate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remunerauon or the incurring of the expenses m question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for 2 reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applticant has had an opporturuty to attend
the coutt for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
whitch 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphication, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a) an otder reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

{b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(©) an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated
as not being expenses of the quidatron

()  an order that the hquidator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the coutt tay speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation

12




